UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR	THE DISTR	RICT OF COLUMBIA
ROBERT MOORE, et al., Plain) atiffs,)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 20cv1027 (RCL)
UNITED STATES CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY)	
Defe	ndant.)	

CONSENT MOTION TO AMEND DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS SCHEDULE

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendant United States

Central Intelligence Agency ("CIA") moves this Court to amend the Dispositive Motions

Schedule approximately two weeks, to February 21, 2022, for the Defendant to file its

Reply/Cross-Opposition and Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for In Camera Review, and order a corresponding extension of the deadlines for Plaintiffs' Cross-Reply in this Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA") matter.

The requested extension will not affect any other deadline in this case.

In support of this Motion, Defendant states as follows:

1. On April 28, 2020, Plaintiffs commenced this litigation against the CIA alleging that the CIA failed to respond to their FOIA request for information regarding American POWs of the Korean War being transported to China and the Soviet Union for imprisonment and interrogation. ECF No. 1 (Complaint).

- 2. On June 3, 2020, CIA filed an Answer to the Complaint. ECF No. 6 (Answer). The Defendant thereafter provided the Court with Status Reports regarding the progress in the processing of Plaintiffs' FOIA request. *See, e.g.*, ECF Nos. 12-19.
- 3. On October 15, 2021, the Defendant notified the Court that the CIA completed its search and processing for responsive material, and on October 13, 2021, made a final production of responsive, non-exempt records. ECF No. 20.
- 4. In that final Status Report, the Parties notified the Court of an agreed-upon dispositive motions schedule. *Id.* Pursuant to that schedule, the Defendant filed its initial Motion for Summary Judgment on December 10, 2021. ECF No. 21.
- 5. On December 29, 2021, the Parties requested, and the Court granted, a modification of the dispositive motions schedule. ECF Nos. 23 and 24. Plaintiffs filed their Opposition/Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment on January 17, 2022.
- 6. Currently, the Defendant CIA's Reply/Cross-Opposition is due January 24, 2022; and Plaintiff's Cross-Reply is due February 28, 2022. ECF No. 24.
- 7. Undersigned counsel has been diligently working to prepare CIA's Reply/Cross-Opposition, however, undersigned counsel has been tasked with assisting other attorneys in the Civil Division due to a prolonged surge in the number of actions filed against the United States and its agencies in this Court, resulting in an increasing number of cases assigned to each undersigned counsel. In addition, undersigned counsel is currently covering the caseload of another attorney in the office who is out on family medical leave. Accordingly, undersigned counsel has been unable to timely prepare Defendant's Reply/Cross-Opposition to Plaintiffs' Cross-Motion and Plaintiffs' Motion for In Camera Review.

8. Undersigned counsel contacted counsel for Plaintiffs, pursuant to Local Civil Rule 7(m), to discuss this Motion and the reasons for an extension of time. For the reasons set forth above, Plaintiffs consent to the motion.

Wherefore, for the reasons set forth above, Defendant respectfully requests that the Court amend the dispositive motions schedule as follows:

February 21, 2022: Defendant shall file a Reply/Cross-Opposition to Plaintiffs' Cross-Motion and Motion for In Camera Review; and

March 14, 2022: Plaintiffs shall file a Reply in support of Plaintiffs' Cross-Motion and Motion for In Camera Review.

A proposed Order is also attached.

Dated: February 3, 2022 Respectfully submitted,

MATTHEW GRAVES United States Attorney

BRIAN HUDAK Acting Chief, Civil Division

By: /s/ Darrell C. Valdez

DARRELL C. VALDEZ, D.C. Bar No. 420232
Assistant United States Attorney
555 Fourth Street, N.W., Civil Division
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 252-2507
Darrell.Valdez@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendant